
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING CABINET 

BOARD (SPECIAL) 
 
Immediately Following the Joint Social Care Health and Housing and 

Children Young People and Education Scrutiny Committee on  
THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2017 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting.   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   
 
To receive the Report of Director of Social Services, Health 
and Housing 
 

3.  Western Bay Population Assessment  (Pages 3 - 114) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 17 February 2017 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

J.Rogers and P.D.Richards 
 



 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING CABINET BOARD 

 

23 FEBRUARY 2017 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND 

HOUSING – N. JARMAN 

 

Matter for Decision 

Wards Affected: All 

WESTERN BAY POPULATION ASSESSMENT 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

a) To approve the Western Bay Population Assessment. 
 

b) To authorise the Director of Social Services, Health and Housing to 
publish a link to the Population Assessment on the Council’s website. 
 

c) To authorise the City and County of Swansea to submit the Population 
Assessment to Welsh Ministers on behalf of the three local authorities 
and the health board in the Western Bay region.  

 

d) To commend the above to Council for approval 

 

2. Executive Summary 
 

 The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 requires that 
local authorities and local health boards must jointly carry
[...]
ally for older people, children 
and young people 

Place: the importance of good facilities and the physical environment for wellbeing 

– especially in terms of children, young people and older people and their 

perceptions of crime and safety. 

Page 9



 

 

Remodelling services and upskilling workforce: in order to promote 
independence and improved outcomes through targeted interventions, and to help 
manage demand (outcomes- based commissioning) 

IAA: Promoting access to up to date information and advice as well as improved 
management of expert knowledge held by professionals and within third sector, 
and wider communication of what is available via web and other public channels. 

Collaboration: as way of managing resources and addressing demand, needs 
from new populations and meeting financial challenges 

12. Next Steps 

Once the Population Assessment has been approved by the three Local 
Authorities and the Health Board, arrangements will need to be established to 
prepare the Area Plan, setting out the future pattern of services for the Region.  

As far as the Population Assessment is concerned, the webpages will be hosted 
by the City and County of Swansea on behalf of the Western Bay partnership (with 
links to/from partner websites as required in the Act). As part of the contract for 
creating the web resource, training is available to ensure the information asset 
created can be maintained and built upon.  

The Steering Group and its sub-group members also intend to carry out a “lessons 
learned” exercise. The exercise will seek to identify learning to inform: 

The Western Bay partnership – in relation to future work connected with the 
assessment. In particular, to address limitations in the data and the analysis, as 
well as improvements that the participants identify could be made to the process of 
creating and publishing future assessments; 

Welsh Government - it was evident in completing this exercise that there was 
difficulty in me
[...]
ssessment exercise itself has no significant workforce impacts. 

16. Equality Impact 

An equality impact assessment has been developed to support this exercise and it 
identifies that there is greater insight into the care and support needs of some 
people with protected characteristics than others. Gaps in the data have been 
identified and included in the equality impact assessment and should be used to 
inform future research and data development considerations. 

17. Legal Impact 

The Population Assessment  has been prepared to comply with Section 14 of the 
Social Service and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 and associated Statutory 
Guidance. 

18. Risk Management 

This is the first Population Assessment conducted under the Social Services and 
Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014. There are a number of issues that have arisen in the 
course of completing the exercise which should be documented to inform further 
exercises. It is planned that a lessons learned exercise will be completed to 
identify the salient issues. This will reduce the risks that resources are not used 
efficiently in completing future exercises; and the conflicts between this legislation 
and provisions contained within the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 and the Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
(Wales) Act 2016 would otherwise continue. 

 

 

 

 
Page 11



 

 

19. Recommendations 

a) To approve the Western Bay Population Assessment. 
 

b) To authorise the Director of Social Services, Health and Housing to 
publish a link to the Population Assessment on the Council’s website. 
 

c) To authorise the City and County of Swansea to submit the Population 
Assessment to Welsh Ministers on behalf of the three local authorities 
and the health board in the Western Bay region.  

 

d) To commend the above to Council for approval 

 

20. Reason for Proposed Decision 

To discharge the duty placed upon the three local authorities and the ABMU 
Health Board operating as a Western Bay region to produce a regional population 
assessment report and to authorise the relevant officers to publish the assessment 
and submit the regional report to Welsh Ministers. 

 

21. Implementation of Decision 

The decision is for immediate implementation. 

 

22. List of Background Papers 

Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 

Part 2 Code of Practice (General Functions) 

23. Appendices 

Sample downloadable document (‘chapter’) 
Sample technical report (‘topic paper’) 
  

24. Officer Contacts: 

Mr N Jarman, Director of Social Services, Health and Housing, Tel: 01639 763279 

or e-mail: n.jarman@npt.gov.uk 

  

Page 12

mailto:n.jarman@npt.gov.uk


 

 

 

Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 

   Population Assessment 

        Equality Impact Assessment Report 
 

This form should be completed for each Equality Impact Assessment on a new or existing 
function, a reduction or closure of service, any policy, procedure, strategy, plan or project which 
has been screened and found relevant to equality.  

 

(a) This EIA is being completed for a…  
 

             Service/                  Policy/  
             Function                Procedure          Project             Strategy              Plan              Proposal 

                                                                                                   
 

(b) Please name and describe below… 

The    
 The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 came into force on 6 April 2016.  Its aim 

is to provide a framework for local authorities and health, to engage with and empower citizens, 
to help them achieve independence and well-being, and where necessary, to obtain the support 
they need.  

 
The Act establishes a Regional Partnership Board (RPB) for each of the 7 regions in Wales,  
mirroring Health Board footprints. Each RPB is required to respond to a combined population  
assessment report.  Working in partnership, local authorit

Minutes of the meeting


- 24 - 
 

230217 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING CABINET BOARD 

 
23 FEBRUARY, 2017 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

J.Rogers and P.D.Richards (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
N.Jarman and N.Evans 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
That Councillor P.D Richards be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. WESTERN BAY POPULATION ASSESSMENT  
 
Members noted the views of the Joint Social Care, Health and Housing 
Scrutiny and Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny Committee 
and were in agreement that the Population Assess be commended to 
Council on 15 March 2017 subject to the Equality Impact Assessment 
being fully completed to accompany the report. 
 
Decision: 
 
1. That the Western Bay Population Assessment be approved and 

commended to Council subject to the Equality Impact Assessment 
being satisfactorily completed; 

 
2. That the Director of Social Services, Health and Housing be 

authorised to publish a link to the Population Assessment on the 
Council’s website; 
 



- 25 - 
 

230217 

3. That the City and County of Swansea be authorised to submit the 
Population Assessment to Welsh Ministers on behalf of the three 
local authorities and the Health Board in the Western Bay Region. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To discharge the duty placed upon the three local authorities and the 
ABMU Health Board operating as a Western Bay region to produce a 
regional population assessment report and to authorise the relevant 
officers to publish the assessment and submit the regional report to 
Welsh Ministers. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions are for immediate implementation, the Chairperson of the 
relevant scrutiny committee had agreed to this course of action. There 
would therefore be no call in of these decisions. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


